

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 69.

An act to amend soction three of chapter seventy-two of the Revised Statutos relating to Probate Bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That section three of chapter seventy-two of the revised $\frac{\text{Sec. 3, ch. 72,}}{\text{R. S, amended.}}$ statutes be and is hereby amended, by striking out the words "after six years from its date," and insert instead thereof 'in the exercise of a just discretion,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 3. On the application of any surety in such bond, Surety on bond the judge of probate, on due notice to all parties interested discharge-probate. may, in the exercise of a just discretion, discharge him from all liability for any subsequent, but not for any prior breaches thereof, and require a new bond of the principal, with sureties approved by him.'

Approved March 15, 1881.

Снар. 69.

Chapter 70.

An act relating to the Pauper settlement of inmatos of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No child shall be held to have acquired a pauper settle- Pauper settlement not acquired ment in the city of Bath, by reason of being an inmate of by being inmate of orphan asylum at Bath. the Bath military and naval orphan asylum, situated in Bath.

Approved March 15, 1881.

Chapter 71.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, relating to suits by collectors of taxes and the jurisdiction of Trial Justices.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter two hundred and six of the public laws of eighteen ch. 206, public hundred and eighty is hereby amended by adding thereto the amended.

1880,